possible to deter employee misconduct and the precautions the Company takes to detect and prevent 
this activity may not be effective in all cases. 

12. Downgrading in credit rating 

CARE Ratings Limited has assigned CARE A; Stable (Single A; Outlook Stable) rating for borrowing 
up to INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crore only) through NCDs. The 
Company cannot guarantee that this rating will not be downgraded. In the event of deterioration in the 
financial health of the Company, there is a possibility that the rating agency may downgrade the rating 
of the Debentures.

[...]

Changes in the capital structure of the Issuer as on December 31, 2017 for the last five years  

S.No. Date of 

AGM/EGM 
Amount (in Rs.) Particulars 

1. 12/01/2016 INR 1,00,00,000 The authorized share capital of the 
Company was increased from Rs. 
25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lacs 
only) divided into 2,50,000 (Two lacs fifty 
thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10 
(Rupees ten only) each to Rs. 
1,00,00,000 (Rupees One crore only) 
divided into 10,00,000 (Ten Lacs) equity 
shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees ten only) each. 

2. 01/02/2017 INR 235,00,00,000 

The authorized share capital of the 
Company was increased from Rs. 
1,00,00,000 (Rupees one crore only) 
divided into 10,00,000 (Ten lakhs) equity 
shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees ten only) each 
to Rs. 235,00,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Thirty-Five crores only) divided into 
23,50,00,000 (Twenty-three crores fifty 
lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10 
(Rupees ten only) each. 

3. 06/03/2017 INR 20,000,000,000 The authorized share capital of the 
Company was increased from Rs. 
235,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Thirty-Five 
crores only) divided into 23,50,00,000 
(Twenty-three crores fifty lakhs only) 
equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees ten 
only) each to Rs. 2000,00,00,000 
(Rupees Two thousand crores only) 
divided into 200,00,00,000 (Two 
Hundred Crores) equity shares of Rs. 10 
(Rupees ten only). 

2.3. Equity share capital history of the Issuer as on December 31, 2017 for last five years: